
 
 

 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2020, AT 2.00 PM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
E-mail:  karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Panel’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 



 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' REPORTS  

 To receive an oral update from the Portfolio Holders for Environment and 
Regulatory Services and for Planning and Infrastructure. 
 

5.   DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 
(Pages 5 - 6) 

 To consider the principles and design of the performance management framework 
in support of the delivery of the Corporate Plan. 
 

6.   WATERSIDE RAIL UPDATE - MOTION FROM COUNCIL  

 To receive an oral update on the latest position on the transport and railway 
infrastructure along the waterside and to consider the Motion submitted to Council 
on this issue.  The Panel will then consider the following motion from Council: 
 
That this Council supports wholeheartedly the resumption of a rail link along the 
Waterside as part of a strategic transport infrastructure in the light of planned 
development in the south waterside area. Officers will be tasked to work closely 
with HCC staff to ensure oversight on planning issues and economic and 
environmental viability are maintained and resolved. 
 

7.   CLEAN AIR STRATEGY  

 To receive an update on the Clean Air Strategy. 
 

8.   BEHAVIOURAL CHANGE LITTER INITIATIVE  

 To receive a presentation on the Behavioural Change Litter Initiative. 
 

9.   REVIEW OF STREET CLEANSING ACTIVITIES AND STANDARDS  

 To consider a review of street cleansing activities and standards. 
 

10.   TREE STRATEGIES (Pages 7 - 148) 

 To consider the proposed draft Tree Strategies and related documents. 
 

11.   GUIDANCE ON TREE PROTECTION AND DEVELOPMENT (Pages 149 - 174) 

 To consider the draft Tree Protection and Development Guidance. 
 

12.   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW UPDATE  

 To receive an update on the Local Plan Review. 
 
 
 



 
 

13.   WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 175 - 176) 

 To agree the work programme to guide the Panel’s activities over the coming 
months. 

 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 
 Steve Rippon-Swaine (Chairman) 

Sue Bennison (Vice-Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Geoffrey Blunden 
Allan Glass 
 

Andrew Gossage 
Stephanie Osborne 
Tony Ring 
Derek Tipp 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL – 12 MARCH 2020  

DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

FRAMEWORK 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1  That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the principles and design 
of the performance management framework in support of the delivery of the Corporate 
Plan ‘Community Matters’ and continuous improvement across the organisation. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE 

 

2.1  Effective performance management is a positive tool in the successful delivery of the 
corporate plan.  It involves understanding the objectives of the organisation, monitoring 
performance against those objectives and enabling improvement where necessary. 

The benefits include: 

- Ensuring corporate objectives are prioritised and that resources are allocated 
effectively; 

- Improving service outcomes for local people; 
- Motivating and engaging staff by ensuring that individuals are aware of their own 

targets and goals and how these contribute to achieving the Council’s vision; 
- Ensuring that significant risks to the achievement of objectives are identified and 

managed; and 
- Providing early warning and rectification of poor performance.  

2.2 A proportionate performance management framework needs to be developed; 
monitoring and reporting on specific actions and achievement indicators.  The 
framework will be designed to provide an overview, and allow for scrutiny, of 
performance against each Portfolio Holder’s priorities, with Portfolio Holders providing 
regular updates to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  In turn, priorities and 
actions will filter through to service planning and performance monitoring, sitting 
alongside the council’s financial plans to ensure the resources are available and 
appropriately directed to deliver the plan. 

2.3 The purpose of this report is to invite Panel comments on the design of the framework, 
including content and reporting frequencies, to support a consistent and robust approach 
to performance management and improvement. 

 
3. PROPOSALS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

3.1 Overview and Scrutiny Panels have a key role in driving performance and consequently 
in designing the new framework; advising on what information they would like to see, 
how often and in what format.  The views of each panel will be canvassed, at their March 
meetings, to inform the design and reporting frequency of the new framework.  

 

5

Agenda Item 5



3.2 It is proposed that reporting is in the form of portfolio dashboards, structured around the 
role of the panel, and updating on relevant actions and the strategic achievement 
indicators contained within the Corporate Plan ‘Community Matters’.  Further 
performance information, in support of specific service or project performance, could 
also be provided at the request of the panel.  An example will be shown to panels at the 
meeting for their consideration. 

 
3.3 Updates on performance will be provided by Portfolio Holders as a standing item at 

Panel, with Portfolio Holders being accountable for their Portfolio’s performance in the 
delivery of the corporate plan.  In turn Portfolio Holders will be supported by Executive 
Heads through the provision of accurate and timely data and updates.  

 
3.4 Performance will continue to be reported annually to Cabinet. 

 
4. FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 None arising directly from this report. 

  
 
 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers 

 

Rebecca Drummond 

Service Manager – Elections & Business 

Improvement 

Tel: 023 8028 5588 

E Mail: rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

 

 

6

mailto:rebecca.drummond@nfdc.gov.uk


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL - 12 MARCH 2020 
 

TREE STRATEGIES 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 This report sets out a draft of the Council's revised Tree Strategy (2020) and the Tree Risk 
Management Strategy as detailed in Appendix 1 and 2 for Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny consideration. 

 It is best practice for the Council to have a tree strategy in place, which clearly defines 
NFDC’s approach to the management of potential tree risk within the District. The 
Strategy ensures we undertake our legal duty of care in an appropriate and reasonable 
manner. Furthermore, the Strategy also sets out a framework for a proactive 
management of NFDC’s tree resource to maximize the benefits to local communities and 
manage potential conflicts or future threats. 

 This Tree Strategy and the agreed maintenance regimes and inspection practices will 
assist with safeguarding the Council against insurance claims. It will also provide the 
Council guidance on tree-related enquiries and issues. Furthermore, the Strategy 
addresses and outlines an optimum tree replacement and planting program, ensuring tree 
cover within the District is maintained and developed. A separate Planting Specification is 
attached as Appendix 4.  This will produce a positive bearing on the Council’s 
Environment Action Plan.  

 The new Tree Strategy links to the Council's Corporate Plan with assisting wellbeing and 
protecting the special and unique character of the New Forest and outlines the following 
aims: 

 To improve service to the customer; 

 To proactively manage all resources efficiently and effectively; 

 To maintain excellent performance with service delivery; and 

 To develop effective partnerships with other local organizations 
 

2 BACKGROUND 

2.1 The current Tree Strategy was agreed by the Cabinet in 2014 and is subsequently now due 
for renewal. A Member Task and Finish Group was established to review the current Tree 
Management Strategy (2014). 

 

3 MEMBER TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

3.1 A Member Task and Finish Group was set up to review the Tree Strategy and provide input to 
its objectives and outcomes. The Members included: 

Cllr Neil Tungate (Chair); 
Cllr Ann Bellows; 
Cllr Sue Bennison; 
Cllr Keith Craze;  
Cllr Stephanie Osbourne; and 
Cllr Ann Sevier. 

 

7

Agenda Item 10



The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services, Alison Hoare also 
attended these meetings. 

3.2  During meeting sessions, the Task and Finish Group made the following suggestions. 
These inc lude : 

 including a position statement at the beginning of the Strategy; 

 updating it with the latest information and legislation; 

 including hyperlinks and references to other Council departments, where necessary; 

 improving the appearance of the document to look more corporate and make it more 
accessible; 

 including current working practices and remove any redundant sections; 

 strengthening particular sections, in particular a more robust policy to protect tree stock; 

 having a policy to ensure that other Council departments request approval to remove 
any Council owned tree; 

 including a quick reference section to find information; 

 the addition of a new section relating to planning matters (TPO’s and new housing / 
developments); and 

 Changing the name of the document from Corporate Tree Strategy to Tree Strategy 

 Members of the Task and Finish Group also agreed the need to include an Ash Dieback 
element within the Tree Strategy document. This has proceeded in the production of a 
separate Action Plan to accompany the Tree Strategy; Ash Dieback Action Plan (Appendix 3). 

 This appendix was agreed further to recommendations published by Government, and in 
response to the inevitable spread and increased prevalence of Chalara Ash Dieback within 
the District; this separate action plan has been identified as vital to good management and is 
subsequently presented as a supplementary document to the Tree Strategy.  To summarize, 
this supplementary document analyzes of the Council’s risk exposure and provides steps to 
mitigate that risk. Action points are required to be completed across various departmental 
sections of the Council. 

 

4 CONSULTATION 

 The period of consultation was timetabled to ensure all parties involved were able to provide 
constructive feedback within the given consultation period.  This feedback was appropriately 
incorporated within the revised Strategy.  

 
 Consultation Timetable 

Documents sent to consultees 
 

05/02/2020 

Consultation responses submitted  
 
[...]
ERSITY 
 
8.1 None identified at present. 

 

9. CONCLUSIONS 

9.1 The Council's original Tree Strategy was based on best practice and paid particular reference 
to good examples of local authority tree management, both locally and nationally. Since 2014, 
changes in management approach, objectives and legislation have necessitated the 
formulation of a revised Strategy. This revised Tree Strategy is presented as an 
accompaniment to this report.  The review did not identify any significant changes to the 
current Strategy, however, during its formulation, the revised version has engendered the 
production of an additional document covering the management of Ash Dieback in the form of 
an action plan. 

9

mailto:Claire.Upton-Brown@NFDC.GOV.UK
mailto:Grainne.ORourke@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.Kinghorn@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:Bruce.Rothnie@forestryengland.uk
mailto:dylan.everett@nationaltrust.org.uk
mailto:nik.gruber@newforestnpa.gov.uk
mailto:chris.corder@hants.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.Weal@hants.gov.uk


10. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS  

10.1  None identified at present.  
 

11. EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM (EMT) COMMENTS 

11.1 EMT acknowledge the work that had gone into refreshing the Tree Strategy documents and 
especially the work that had been undertaken in terms of Ash Dieback. This document is very 
inclusive and whilst EMT supported its approval by the Portfolio Holder a key action would be 
to see the document returned in 6 months to review the overall layout.  

 

12. RECOMMENDATION 

12.1 That the panel discuss the four documents contained within this report and subject to final 
editing ask the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory to approve through a Portfolio 
Holder Decision.  

 

For further information please contact: 

Mark Bursey - Corporate Tree Officer 
E-mail - mark.bursey@nfdc.gov.uk  
 
Steve Jones - Service Manager Open Spaces  
E-mail - steve.jones@nfdc.gov.uk  

 

APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 Tree Strategy 
Appendix 2 Tree Risk Manageme
[...]
formally assess their 

own trees providing they can identify obvious defects. It follows that a local authority or large 
estate owner would be expected to have a more rigorous system of inspection than a private 
householder. However, all parties should as a minimum have some system in place. 

 
• Lower levels of land use or lower targets will require correspondingly lower levels of 

inspection. 

DRAFT

96



Page 11 of 36 
Tree Risk Management Strategy Consultation draft 2020. 

 

 

6. Site Zoning 
 

 
All trees under the responsibility of the District Council will be zoned according to the risk they 
could pose to people or property. Zones will be assigned based on two distinct features: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This approach follows the recommendations set out in industry guidance (particularly HSE SIM 
and NTSG documents) and allows a prioritised approach to risk. 

Three distinct zones will be identified as Low, Medium and High 

Some sites (particularly larger areas) will be attributed to more than one zone to reflect different 
levels of land use across the site. However, where practical, in the interests of clarity, a site will 
be allocated to a specific overall zone, individual trees or areas may need additional visits for 
higher risks posed by trees on the site 

Following the initial inspection of each site the zone allocation will be reviewed and if appropriate 
the site will be reclassified to reflect the actual level of risk. 

Zones will be continually reviewed to ensure that they reflect the current situation on the 
ground and will be updated on an ad hoc basis as site usage changes, or situation change 

 

 

Targets 
‘Persons’ or property, or other things of 
value, which might be harmed by 
mechanical failure of the tree, or by objects 
falling from it (Lonsdale 2010). These could 
be static (i.e. a house) or mobile (a 
car/pedestrian). 

Frequency of Use/Occupancy 
What is the likelihood of damage or injury 
occurri
[...]
pment proposals before it is considered for approval by the Portfolio Holder 
for Planning and Infrastructure.  The guidance explains the way the Council, as the 
Local Planning Authority, can protect important trees through its powers to make Tree 
Preservation Orders, and how it works to retain and maintain important trees when 
they are potentially affected by development proposals.  It provides information for 
those involved in the management of trees and sets out the standard that New Forest 
District Council expects from new development proposals and works to protected trees 
with specific reference to the retention, protection and provision of trees. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 This document is separate from the Corporate Tree Strategies which deal with the 
management of trees within the Council’s ownership and control. A separate report to 
the Panel deals with the review of the Corporate Tree Strategies. However, there is 
obviously an overlap in terms of good practice advice that both documents address 
and promote.  

3.2 The Tree Service dealing with tree protection and tree-related planning matters is now 
provided in-house within the Planning Service following the ending of the previous 
Service Level Agreement with the New Forest National Park Authority.  

3.3 The guidance produced (as set out in Appendix 1) sets out: 

1. The different ways important trees can be protected: 
2. How the design of new development needs to consider the relationship between 

buildings and trees and protection of important trees: and  
3. Measures needed as part of the development process to ensure trees are 

protected during development and new tree planting is successful 

3.4 Further guidance on tree Work Applications is available on the Planning Portal at: 
https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/guidance/guidance_note-
works_to_trees.pdf  

4. CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 The document provides useful information which will assist developers, the public and 
officers in improving the consideration of trees in relation to planning matters. 
Comments of the Panel are invited prior to consideration of the guidance document by 
the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Infrastructure for approval.  

5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are none. 

6. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 There are none. 

149

Agenda Item 11

https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/guidance/guidance_note-works_to_trees.pdf
https://ecab.planningportal.co.uk/uploads/1app/guidance/guidance_note-works_to_trees.pdf


 

 

7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 Improvements to the protection of trees. 

8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATION 

8.1 There are none. 

9. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

9.1     There are none. 

10. RECOMMENDATION 

10.1 That the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider the Tree Protection and 
Development Guidance, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

For further information contact:  

James Palmer 
Senior Tree Officer 
023 8028 5588 
James.palmer@nfdc.gov.uk 

Louise Evans 
Service manager 
Policy and Strategy 
02380285588 
Louise.evans@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  

Published documents 

 

 
 
 
  
 
  

150

mailto:James.palmer@nfdc.gov.uk


DRAFT 

 

APPENDIX 1 
 
  

Tree Protection 
and Development 

Guidance 
New Forest District outside the 

National Park 2020 

151



P a g e  | 1 

 

 

1. Introduction  
 

This guidance document aims to provide information to all those involved in the 
management of trees, especially as affected by development process.  It sets out the 
standards that New Forest District Council expects for new development proposals and works 
to protected trees with specific reference to the retention, protection and provision of trees.  
 
Trees are a significant and highly visual component in the landscape, and there is an 
increasing need to focus attention on trees and their role in providing not only a pleasant 
environment, but the many benefits that trees provide suc
[...]
ees@nfdc.gov.uk
https://maps.newforest.gov.uk/publicmap/map.aspx?mapname=tpo
mailto:NFDCCorporateTrees@NFDC.gov.uk
mailto:trees@newforestnpa.gov.uk
https://gismaps.newforestnpa.gov.uk/WebMap/Map.aspx?mapName=TPO
https://gismaps.newforestnpa.gov.uk/WebMap/Map.aspx?mapName=TPO
https://www.hants.gov.uk/
https://roadenquiries.hants.gov.uk/roadproblems/highwaydefect/othertree.aspx
https://roadenquiries.hants.gov.uk/roadproblems/highwaydefect/othertree.aspx
mailto:hampshirepfi@ssecontracting.com
https://www.trees.org.uk/
https://www.forestryengland.uk/new-forest


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 
 

ITEM OBJECTIVE METHOD LEAD OFFICER 

11 JUNE 2020 

Waste Strategy update To receive an update on the work of the 
working group 

Oral update Chris Noble 

Environment Action Plan To receive an update on the work the 
Council is doing to address 
environmental issues, in particular 
climate change and how the Council will 
reduce its carbon footprint 

Officer report Colin Read 

Food Safety  To receive a report on food safety  Officer report Joanne McClay / Ben 
Stockley 

10 SEPTEMBER 2020 

On Street Car Parking Strategy To receive an update on the review of on 
street car parking 

Officer report or oral update Rob Lane / David Hurd 

Review of Street Cleansing 
Activities and Standards 

To receive an update on the review of 
street cleaning activities and standards 

Officer report or oral update Rob Lane / Colin Read 

Waste Strategy update To receive an update on the work of the 
working group 

Oral update Chris Noble 

14 JANUARY 2021 

Fuel/Emission Efficient Vehicles To be updated on the trial of small 
electric vans within the Council’s fleet of 
vehicles 

Officer report Colin Read, Chris Noble/ 
Rob Lane 

Waste Strategy update To receive an update on the work of the 
working group 

Oral update Chris Noble 

175

A
genda Item

 13



11 MARCH 2021 

Waste Strategy update To receive an update on the work of the 
working group 
[...]
ation during normal Council activities. (This is covered by the 4-yearly rotation of tree stock inspections)
	A formal walk or drive by (overview) group inspection, every 5 years, around the perimeter of the site and along any routes of access such as footpaths. Trees only to be assessed individually if the group ‘overview’ inspection identifies an obvious ha...

	Targets
	Frequency of Use/Occupancy
	7. Frequency of Inspection
	8. Interim Inspections
	9. Level of Inspection
	9.1 Formal Proactive Inspections
	9.2 Formal Reactive Inspections
	9.3    Detailed Inspections
	9.4    Competency of the Inspector
	9.5 Informal Observation
	9.6    Raising awareness for informal inspections

	10. Tree Works
	 Urgent
	 High Priority
	 Medium Priority
	 Low Priority

	11 Record Keeping
	12 Tree Inspection Process
	Information to be Recorded

	13. Review
	14.  Audit
	15.   System Operation and Parameters
	16.  References
	17.   Appendix 1
	18.   Appendix 2
	19.   Appendix 3
	Relevant Court Precedent
	Other Case Law from Lower Courts
	Industry Best Practice
	Health and Safety Executive Sector Information Minute (HSE SIM) (2013)

	National Tree Safety Group (NTSG)
	NTSG Case Study Summary
	Local Government Organisation


	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	11 Guidance on Tree Protection and Development
	Appendix 1 - Tree Protection and Development Guidance

	13 Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

12 MARCH 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on 
Thursday, 12 March 2020 

 
* Cllr Steve Rippon-Swaine (Chairman) 
* Cllr Sue Bennison (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Geoffrey Blunden 
* Allan Glass 
* Andrew Gossage 
 

* Stephanie Osborne 
* Tony Ring 
* Derek Tipp 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Alan Alvey 
 Alison Hoare 
 

 David Harrison 
 

Also In Attendance 
 
Colin Cooley and Jeff Calendar (Min no 38-43) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Jo Braid, Mark Bursey, Gary Champion, Rebecca Drummond, Louise Evans, 
Rachel Higgins, Rob Lane, Joanne McClay, Nicola Plummer, Colin Read, 
Claire Upton-Brown and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

38   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2020 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

39   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with an agenda item. 
 

40   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised in the public participation period. 



 
Env.Ov.Scr.Pnl 12 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

41   PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' REPORTS  

The Panel received an update from Cllr Hoare, Portfolio Holder for Environment 
and Regulatory Services.  She reported that: 
 
Sea Wall, Milford-on-Sea: 4 cracks had appeared in the sea wall east of the White 
House.  9 beach huts had been deemed unsafe.  The sea wall was not the 
responsibility of the District Council as it was not the landowner.  Meetings were 
being held with the Environment Agency and the local landowners. 
 
COVID 19: Hand sanitizer had been placed in reception at Appletree Court.  Rolls 
of hand towels had been placed in the toilets and more cleaning of the hard 
surfaces was being carried out. 
 
Waste bins on the streets were being emptied more regularly.  Environmental 
Health team had worked from home on Tuesday successfully.  This demonstrated 
that the IT system could cope with the demand when staff worked outside of the 
office. 
 
Milford-on-Sea public toilets:  The new toilets had been opened on time.  The 
Portfolio Holder thanked the team who had been involved in this project. 
 

42   DEVELOPMENT OF THE PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK  

The Panel considered the principles and design of the performance management 
framework, in support of the delivery of the Corporate Plan.  A performance 
dashboard was presented to the Panel for the two Portfolio areas which report to 
the Scrutiny Panel.  Members were asked to consider what information they would 
like to see, how often and in what format. 
 
Members expressed their support to the proposed dashboard approach, noting that 
it was clear, concise, easy to read and understand.  It was suggested that Key 
Performance Indicators be included within the dashboard as this was a good 
assessment tool. 
 
It was also noted that any targets needed to be mindful of any partner involvement 
which could affect the ability of the District Council to deliver projects in a timely 
manner. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the performance dashboard approach be supported; and  
 

(ii) That an update on performance management be presented at each meeting 
of the Panel 

 

43   WATERSIDE RAIL UPDATE - MOTION FROM COUNCIL  

 
The Panel received an update on the transport issues relating to the Waterside 
area.  It was noted that Hampshire County Council proposed to submit a bid to fund 
a feasibility study into the resumption of a rail link along the Waterside.  This bid 
proposal was supported by key partners, including the National Park Authority, 
Julian Lewis MP, Marchwood Parish Council and Southampton City Council.  To 



 
Env.Ov.Scr.Pnl 12 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

support the principle of rail transport was in line with National Planning Policy 
Guidance. 
 
Mr Colin Cooley addressed the Panel in objection to the proposed Motion.  He 
expressed the view that the rail link was not a good use of public money, there was 
no business case, the proposed revenue was overstated and it would not reduce 
peak congestion on the A326. 
 
Cllr Harrison who had proposed the motion addressed the Panel on the merits of 
the rail link, noting that the infrastructure was already in place and that it would help 
people to travel across the forest in an environmentally sustainable way.  
 
Cllr Alvey also addressed the Panel.  He raised concerns about there being no 
appraisal of a business case and that the railway would not connect to places like 
Calshot or Hardley.  He felt that resources should be directed at improving the 
A326. 
 
Members of the Panel expressed their views in relation to the rail link along the 
waterside.  It was agreed that the motion should be amended to express support to 
the HCC led bid for funding into a feasibility study into the resumption of a rail link 
along the waterside. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Panel advise the Council that it is supportive of the following amended 
motion: 
 
That this Council supports the principle of rail transport, and therefore supports the 
HCC bid for the funding of a feasibility study into the resumption of a rail link along 
the Waterside as part of a strategic transport infrastructure in the light pf planned 
development in the south waterside area.  Officers will be tasked to work closely 
with HCC staff to ensure oversight on planning issues and economic and 
environmental viability are maintained and resolved. 
 

44   CLEAN AIR STRATEGY  

The Panel received a presentation on the principles of the proposed Clean Air 
Strategy.  The aims were: 
 

 To improve air quality in the New Forest and create a healthier environment 
in which to live, work and visit by working with internal and external 
stakeholders; 

 To achieve and maintain air quality objectives (as set out in law) across the 
district; and 

 To identify areas to specifically target for intervention to improve local air 
quality. 

 
The District Council would continue to work with key stakeholders and regional 
partners and to work within the Air Quality Management regime. 
 
The Strategy would consider all areas which contribute to air quality, including 
transport, agriculture, households and planned developments.  An evidence based 
approach would inform the development of the strategy in order to determine 
priority areas and actions. 
 



 
Env.Ov.Scr.Pnl 12 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

A Task and Finish Group was proposed to set up to review the aims and consider 
the proposed objectives and priority areas. 
 

45   BEHAVIOURAL CHANGE LITTER INITIATIVE  

The Panel received a presentation on research carried out by Social Engine 
regarding the behaviour of those littering from vehicles. 
 
The scope of the research was outlined. The purpose had been to understand what 
motivated people to litter and how they could be influenced to change their 
behaviour.  It was acknowledged that no one single measure would influence 
everyone who litters. 
 
The extensive evidence and insight gathering included, key stakeholder workshops, 
observing littering in a range of places, an online survey and talking to young 
people.  The research concluded that residents of the New Forest were proud of the 
area they live in and that people were more likely to litter if they thought they would 
not be caught.  There was often a perception that HGV drivers were part of the 
problem of littering, the evidence showed this was not the case. White van delivery 
drivers were reported to be less considerate, possibly due to having fixed delivery 
times, being more rushed and more likely to litter. 
 
A framework was presented to members.  A set of graphics had been developed 
with an owl stating a love for the New Forest and another about litter bugs.  Four 
interventions were presented to the group which included, writing to van drivers and 
a formal process to report littering.  These would be further considered and work 
would take place with fast food outlets and distributers as to how littering from 
vehicles could be reduced.  Baseline data had been collected in relation to litter at 
the roadside and therefore any measures put in place to reduce littering from 
vehicles could be assessed against this data. 
 
The Panel thanked officers for the work carried out so far and requested that a 
further report be presented to the Panel in September. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That an update on the progress of the litter initiative be presented to the meeting on 
10 September 2020. 
 

46   REVIEW OF STREET CLEANSING ACTIVITIES AND STANDARDS  

It was proposed that the Panel set up a Task and Finish Group to review street 
cleansing activities and standards as it had been several years since the previous 
review.  It was suggested that the Task and Finish Group also include 
representation from Town and Parish Councils.  The group should have members 
from both rural and urban areas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That a Task and Finish Group be set up to review street cleansing activities 
and standards; 

 
(ii) That the size of the group consist of six District Councillors and a 

representative from the a Town and Parish Council; and 
 



 
Env.Ov.Scr.Pnl 12 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

(iii) That Cllrs Ring and M Wade be members of the working group. 
 

47   TREE STRATEGIES  

The Panel considered four proposed tree documents; the Tree Strategy, Tree Risk 
Management Strategy, Ash Dieback Action Plan and a Planting Specification. 
 
These had been produced following a Task and Finish Group.  The two strategies 
had been a revised to be in line with relevant guidance, however, the Ash Dieback 
Action Plan and Planting Specification were new.  Consultation had been carried 
out in relation to each of the documents.   
 
It was important to have a robust policy for the future provision and protection of 
trees.  The Tree Strategy included a framework for proactive management of trees 
and it detailed how the council would fulfil its legal duty in relation to tree 
inspections.  The documents were proposed to be revised in the next 12 months to 
form a suite of policy documents to sit alongside the Environment Action Plan. 
 
Members of the Panel highlighted tree planting schemes in their local area which 
included Ringwood, Fawley, Fordingbridge and New Milton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed four Tree Strategy documents be supported for approval by the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment and Regulatory Services. 
 

48   GUIDANCE ON TREE PROTECTION AND DEVELOPMENT  

The Panel considered a report with details on guidance for tree protection and 
development.  This had been prepared as a result of the tree service being brought 
back in-house from the National Park Authority in April 2019.  It was felt that it was 
important to provide guidance on what the District Council expects for new 
development proposals and works to protected trees, with specific reference to the 
retention, protection and provision of trees.  It included how new development could 
be designed giving consideration to the relationship of trees to buildings and also 
set out current best practice.   
 
It was proposed that the Guidance would be approved by the Portfolio Holder for 
Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Guidance on Tree Protection document (included as Appendix 1 to the 
report) be supported for approval by the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Infrastructure. 
 

49   LOCAL PLAN REVIEW UPDATE  

The Panel noted that the Planning Inspector had informed the District Council that 
there would be no need to reopen the Local Plan examination and that the Plan 
was sound.  An Inspector’s report was anticipated to be received shortly and 
following this, the Plan would go to Cabinet and Council for approval.  Very few 
changes had been made to the Plan following the Inspectors examination which 
was unusual. 
 



 
Env.Ov.Scr.Pnl 12 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

The Panel congratulated the planning policy team for their hard work. 
 

50   WORK PROGRAMME  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be approved with the addition of the following item, 
listed below: 
 

 Behaviour Change Litter Initiative for the meeting on 10 September 2020 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


